

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

SUNTRUST BANK, )  
 )  
 *Petitioner,* )  
 )  
 v. ) Court of Appeals No.  
 ) A18A1519  
 JEFF BICKERSTAFF, JR. )  
 )  
 *Respondent.* )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SUNTRUST BANK**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>BANK SOUTH</i> BECAUSE GEORGIA CITIZENS SHOULD HAVE THE FREEDOM TO CHOOSE GEORGIA JUDGES TO DECIDE DISPUTES .....	2
A. Parties Increasingly Choose Bench Trials Due to Their Benefits over Other Dispute-Resolution Methods. ....	2
B. <i>Bank South</i> Failed to Consider the Importance of Freedom of Contract.....	9
1. Freedom of Contract Requires Substantial Deference.....	9
2. Freedom of Contract Was Tossed Aside Without a Finding That a Statute or Public Policy Was Violated. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Azalea Drive-in Theatre, Inc. v. Sargoy*,  
214 S.E.2d 131 (Va. 1975) .....7

*Bakrac, Inc. v. Villager Franchise Sys., Inc.*,  
164 F. App'x 820, 824 (11th Cir. 2006) .....7

*Baltimore & Oh. Sw. Ry. Co. v. Voigt*,  
176 U.S. 498 (1900) .....9

*Bank South, N.A. v. Howard*, 264 Ga. 339 (1994)..... passim

*Barclays Bank of New York, N.A. v. Heady Elec. Co.*,  
571 N.Y.S.2d 650 (1991) .....7

*Brookfield Country Club, Inc. v. St. James-Brookfield, LLC*,  
287 Ga. 408 (2010).....6

*Brown v. RAC Acceptance E., LLC*,  
303 Ga. 172 (2018).....8

*Bryan v. MBC Partners, L.P.*  
256 Ga. App. 549 (2000).....12

*Camp v. Aetna Ins. Co.*,  
170 Ga. 46 (1930).....10

*Cash v. Street & Trail, Inc.*,  
136 Ga. App. 462 (1975).....9

*Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co. v. Neese*,  
254 Ga. 335 (1985).....10

*Dept. of Transp. v. Brooks*, 254 Ga. 303 (1985).....10

*Duffett v. E & W Properties, Inc.*,  
208 Ga. App. 484 (1993).....13

*Edwards v. Grapefields, Inc.*,  
267 Ga. App. 399 (2004).....11

*Emory Univ. v. Porubiansky*,  
248 Ga. 391 (1981).....10

*Ex parte AIG Baker Orange Beach Long Wharf, L.L.C.*,  
49 So.3d 1198 (Ala. 2010) .....3, 6

*Gelco Corp. v. Campanile Motor Service, Inc.*,  
677 So.2d 952 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....3, 6

*Georgia Power Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC*,  
Case No. CV112-167, 2013 WL 12204328 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2013) .....7

*Grafton Partners LP v. Superior Court*,  
116 P.3d 479 (Cal. 2005).....7

*Humphries v. McWhorter & Brightwell*,  
25 Ga. 37 (1858).....12

*In re The Prudential Ins. Co. of America*,  
148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004) .....3, 8

*Inv'rs Sav. Bank v. Waldo Jersey City, LLC*,  
12 A.3d 264, 271 (N.J. App. Div. 2011).....7

*K.M.C. Co. v. Irving Trust Co.*,  
757 F.2d 752, 755 (6th Cir.1985).....7

*L & R Realty v. Connecticut Nat. Bank*,  
715 A.2d 748 (Conn. 1998).....6

*Lowe Enters. Residential Partners, L.P. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court*,  
40 P.3d 405 (Nev. 2002).....7, 14

*Malan Realty Investors, Inc. v. Harris*, 953 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. 1997) .....6

*McGregor v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,

249 Ga. App. 612 (2001).....12

*Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Durden*,  
8 Ga. App. 797 (1911).....9

*Nat’l Cas. Co. v. Ga. Sch. Bds. Ass’n-Risk Mgmt. Fund*,  
304 Ga. 224 (2018).....9

*Parsons v. Associated Banc-Corp.*,  
893 N.W.2d 212 (Wis. 2017) .....4, 13

*Pers. Travel, Inc. v. Canal Square Assocs.*,  
804 A.2d 1108 (D.C. 2002).....7

*Poole v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*,  
337 S.W.3d 771 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 4, 6, 13, 14

*Quillen v. Quillen*,  
265 Ga. 779 (1995).....10

*Rhode Island Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp. v. Coffey and Martinelli, Ltd.*, 821  
A.2d 222 (R.I. 2003).....7

*RSN Properties, Inc. v. Engineering Consulting Services, Ltd.*,  
301 Ga. App. 52 (2009).....10

*Shelton v. The Ritz Carlton Hotel Co., LLC*,  
550 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2008).....5

*Tilley v. Malvern Nat. Bank*,  
532 S.W.3d 570 (Ark. 2017) .....7

*Tracinda v. DaimlerChrysler AG*,  
502 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 3, 7, 8

*Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Blackburn*,  
755 S.E.2d 437 (S.C. 2014).....4, 6

*Watkins Co., LLC v. Storms*,  
272 P.3d 503 (Idaho 2012) .....6

*Wise v. Tidal Const. Co., Inc.*,  
261 Ga. App. 670 (2003).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Ass’n. M&A Market Trends Subcommittee, *Private Target M&A Deal Points Study*, 114 (Dec. 2017).....3

Ark. Code R. § 16-30-104 (2018).....8

Chad Schultz, *The Jury’s Still Out -- Way Out: Subtracting the Jury From the Equation Decreases Uncertainty in Employment Cases*, 50 Soc. for Human Resource Mag., Jan. 2005.....3

Donald J. Farole, U.S. Department of Justice, *Contract Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005*, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin (September 2009).....5

Georgia Constitution, Article 1, §1, para. X.....15

*Grafton Partners LP v. Superior Court*, 116 P.3d 479 (Cal. 2005) .....5, 9

Graham C. Lilly, *The Decline of the American Jury*,  
72 U. Colo. L. Rev. 53 (2001).....5

Jarod S. Gonzalez, *A Tale of Two Waivers: Waiver of the Jury Waiver Defense Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 87 Neb. L. Rev. 675 (2009) .....4

Joseph S. Burns, *Predispute Arbitration Agreements in Ohio: An Employer’s Guide to Creating an Enforceable Agreement*, 28 U. Dayton L. Rev. 351, 158 (2003).....6

Kimberly A. Stout, *No Prelitigation Contractual Waiver of Jury Trial: Bank South, N.A. v. Howard, A Step Backward for Georgia*, 12 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 929, 945 (1996).....6

Michael H. LeRoy, *Jury Revival or Jury Reviled? When Employers Are Compelled to Waive Jury Trials*, 7 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 767, 788 (2005).....4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 22B-10 (2017) .....8, 14

Samuel Eistrecher & Rene M. Johnson, *Contractual Jury Trial Waivers in Federal Employment Litigation*, N.Y.L.J., May 2, 2003 .....4

Thomas H. Cohen & Steven K. Smith, U.S. Department of Justice, *Civil Trial Cases & Verdicts in Large Counties, 2001* Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin, (April 2004) .....5
